

No. 15-1439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CYAN, INC., et al.

PETITIONERS,

v.

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT FUND, et al.,

RESPONDENTS.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
First Appellate District

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
AND NATIONAL VENTURE CAPITAL ASSOCIATION AS
*AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI***

Kevin Carroll	James C. Dugan
SECURITIES INDUSTRY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
AND FINANCIAL	Mary J. Eaton
MARKETS ASSOCIATION	Frank Scaduto
1101 New York Avenue, NW	Vincent P. Iannece
8th Floor	WILLKIE FARR &
Washington, DC 20005	GALLAGHER LLP
(202) 962-7300	787 Seventh Avenue
<i>Counsel for Securities</i>	New York, NY 10019
<i>Industry and Financial</i>	(212) 728-8000
<i>Markets Association</i>	jdugan@willkie.com
	<i>Counsel for Amici Curiae</i>

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-2000
*Counsel for Chamber of
Commerce of the United
States of America*

Jeffrey Farrah
NATIONAL VENTURE
CAPITAL
ASSOCIATION
25 Massachusetts
Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 864-5920
*Counsel for National
Venture Capital
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE DECISION BELOW IMPINGES ON IMPORTANT FEDERAL INTERESTS IN THE PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE U.S. SECURITIES MARKETS.....	7
II. THIS CASE IS A GOOD VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THIS IMPORTANT ISSUE NOW.....	11
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE LANGUAGE AND INTENT OF SLUSA.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013)	1, 2
<i>Arizona v. Evans,</i> 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	10
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 519 U.S. 61 (1996)	13
<i>Chadbourne & Parke LLP v. Troice,</i> 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014)	1
<i>Corley v. United States,</i> 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	13-14
<i>Diamond Multimedia Sys., Inc. v. Superior Court,</i> 19 Cal. 4th 1036 (1999)	10
<i>Dunn v. CFTC,</i> 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	13
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	1-2
<i>Gabelli v. SEC,</i> 133 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	1, 2
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v.</i> <i>First Derivative Traders,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	2

<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Tr.,</i> 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	12
<i>Luther v. Countrywide Financial Corp.,</i> 195 Cal. App. 4th 789 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	2
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	8
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr.</i> <i>Indus. Pension Fund,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	1, 2, 10
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs.,</i> 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	12
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.,</i> 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	14

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77v(a).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1	10
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	6, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1442	12
28 U.S.C. § 1443	12
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d).....	6, 12
Pub. L. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227.....	15

Other Authorities

Bloomberg, Michael R. & Schumer, Charles E., <i>Sustaining New York's and US' Global Financial Services Leadership</i> 29 (Jan. 22, 2007).....	9
Commission on the Regulation of U.S. Capital Markets in the 21st Century, <i>Report and Recommendations</i> 30 (2007)	9
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings—2014 Year in Review</i> 12 (2015).....	12
Flaum, Douglas H., et al., <i>Why Section 11 Class Actions Are Proliferating in Calif.</i> , LAW360 (Apr. 27, 2015).....	7
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998).....	6, 10, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995)	9
Lacroix, Kevin H., <i>So, There's Concurrent State Court Jurisdiction for '33 Act Suits, Right? Well...</i> , THE D&O DIARY (May 20, 2011)	7
Lowenthal, Mitchell A. & Choe, Shiwon, <i>State Courts Lack Jurisdiction to Hear Securities Class Actions, But the Frequent Failure to Ask the Right Question Too Often Produces the Wrong Answer,</i> 17 U. PENN. J. BUS. L. 739 (2015).....	13
Huskins, Priya Cherian et al., <i>Guest Post: IPO Companies, Section 11 Suits, and California State Court</i> , THE D&O DIARY (Apr. 28, 2016)	9, 10
SelectUSA, <i>Financial Services Spotlight</i>	8
SIFMA, <i>2015 Fact Book</i>	8

U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Bureau of Econ. Analysis,
Industry Data 8
